ins-001 (2022-04-28)
Business Accounts and Cash Management Solutions
Intercurrency Multipayments
Service
—
ins-001 (2022-04-28)
Table of Contents
—

3!a
Transaction
type code
Definition
ANN Annuity
BUS Business/Commercial
DEP Deposit
LOA Loan
MIS Miscellaneous
MOR Mortgage
PEN Pension
RLS Rent/lease
SAL Salary/payroll
TAX Tax
TEL Transaction by telephone
WEB
Transaction over the Internet
:99A: 3!a Transfer currency
:99B: 2!a ISO code of destination country where the account is held
:99C:
35x
Information needed to send a deposit notification by email
N.B.: Fields 99C and 99D are mutually exclusive (none; one or the
other).
:99D:
35x
Information needed to send a deposit notification by fax
N.B.: Fields 99C and 99D are mutually exclusive (none; one or the
other).
DOING BUSINESS
Business Accounts and Cash Management Solutions
ins-001 (2022-04-28) 15
Block C: Batch end
This record must be the last one of the batch. It is used to determine the end of the batch and confirm the
transaction totals.
Field No. Format Features
:32A:
6!n3!a15d
Batch process date (YYMMDD)
Currency of the account to be debited for the batch (must be the
same as indicated in field 50K)
Total amount of payments for the batch
Note 1: Total of all amounts in fields 32B (all currencies).
Note 2: The amount must have a comma in place of a decimal point
even if there are no cents (e.g.: 150, for $150.00).
Number of payments in batch
:99N:
N
DOING BUSINESS
Business Accounts and Cash Management Solutions
ins-001 (2022-04-28) 16
File sample
:20:ABCD0310090001
:23:CREDIT
:51A:ABCDCAMM
:50K:/0006000111234567
ABCD COMPANY INC
600 DE LA GAUCHETIERE WEST, SUITE
5002
MONTREAL, QC
CANADA, H1G 1N1
:71A:SHA
:21:REF CL.000121
:32B:USD300,
:59:NORMAN STACK
1235 PRINCE STREET
NEW YORK, NY
UNITED STATES, 01234
:70:NOTRE REFERENCE 123568
:26T:MIS
:99A:USD
:99B:US
:99C: EMAIL.ADDRESS@ABCD.COM